RESOLUTION NO. 2024 -

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS DESIGNEE TO ACCEPT THE PACKARD FOUNDATION FUNDED STAY AND PLAY GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$4,500 FOR FY 2024 AND AUTHORIZING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A LIBRARY GRANTS FUND APPROPRIATION OF \$4,500 AND CORRESPONDING REVENUE BUDGET.

WHEREAS, the Packard Foundation funded Stay and Play Grant is designed to support the Library's early literacy services goals of providing support for early language and literacy in the home: and

WHEREAS, National City Public Library will begin a Stay and Play pilot program in 2024 which will support early literacy development within the home and family unit. The focus is creating programming specifically designed for family, friends, and neighbor childcare providers; and

WHEREAS, the National City Public Library was awarded \$4,500 from the Packard Foundation to fund a Stay and Play Program for our community residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager or designee to accept grant funds in the amount of \$4,500 from California Library Literacy Services to fund the National City Public Library's Stay and Play Program for Fiscal Year 2024, and authorizes the establishment of a Library Grants Fund appropriation of \$4,500 and a corresponding revenue budget.

Section 2: That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 16th day of January, 2024.

	Ron Morrison, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Shelley Chapel, MMC, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
AFFROVED AS TO FORM.	
Barry J. Schultz, City Attorney	